Report

on the results of the survey

Master students’ satisfaction with educational services
for 2023-2024 academic year in educational program

7M06101 Information Systems

In February 2024, the Center for Quality Management and Accreditation conducted
an anonymous electronic survey "Satisfaction of master students with educational

services'".

The purpose of the study is to measure consumer satisfaction with the quality of

services provided by the University.

The subject of the study is the formed ideas of master students about organization of

the educational process, the degree of satisfaction with its various characteristics.

The results of the survey were processed and presented in a generalized form with a

guarantee of confidentiality of the personal opinions of master's students.
The object of the study is the 1 and 2 year master students.

29 respondents took part in the survey, which amounted to 82.6% of the total

number of master students.

The following data were obtained during the survey.

1. What determined your choice of studying in a master’s degree program at the

University? (select 3-4 answer options)

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Prestige of the University 37,5 -
Opportunity to do internships abroad during 8,3 -
studies
Availability of budget places 29,2 -
Opportunity to do science during studies 8,3 -
University in the locality where the family lives 37,5 40
(close to it)
High quality of education 16,7 -
Leading scientists among the teaching staff 8,3 -
Wide choice of specialties, areas of education 25 -
Opportunity to easily get a job with a diploma 20,8 -
from this University
University where he/she studied for a bachelor's 54,2 20
degree
Acceptable cost of education 33,3 20
I find it difficult to answer - 20
Other (write your answer) 42 -

*The sum in % is not equal to 100, since several answer options were supposed to be selected




1. What determined your choice of studying in a master's degree
program at the University?

[pyroe (HanuwwuTe cBOM BapuaHT oTBeTa)
3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTL
Mpremnemas CTOMMOCTb 0ByYeHUs
BY3, B KOTOpOoMm yumnncs(acs) Ha 6akanaspumare
BO3MOKHOCTb IETKO YCTPOUTLCA Ha paboTy C...
Bosblioli BbIGOp cneunanbHoOCTeN, ...
Beaylwue yyeHble B cocTaBe npenogaBatenei
Bbicokoe KauecTBo 06pasoBaHus
BY3 B TOM HaceneHHOM NyHKTe, r4e KUBET...
BO3MOYHOCTb BO BpeMs y4ebbl 3aHUMATbCA...
Hanunuune 6104KeTHbIX MecT
BO3MOKHOCTb BO BpeMa y4ebbl NPOXOXKAEHMA...

MpectnK BY3a

B 1 Kkypc (%) M2 kypc (%)

For the option Other, students gave the following answers”:
- To get full higher education.

2. How much are you satisfied with availability of information provided by the
University in your field of study:

2.1 Of the training profile

2.2 Characteristics of the professional activity of a master student
2.3 List of formed competencies of a master graduate

2.4 List of bases of master students' internships

2.5 Information of scientific supervisors

Other (write your answer)

If you answered ‘“Not satisfied” to the previous question, please provide
recommendations for improving the training area

2.1 Of the training profile

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,6 60
Partially satisfied 25 40
Not satisfied 4,2 -
Difficult to answer 4,2 -

*The students' answers are presented in the original. The author's spelling and punctuation have been preserved



2.1 Of the training profile

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD

He yooBneTBopeH(a)

YacTnyHo yaoBnetsopeH(a)

60
MonHocTblo yaoBneTBopeH(a) 66,6
B2 kypc (%) ™1 kypc (%)
2.2 Characteristics of the professional activity of a master student
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,6 60
Partially satisfied 29,2 40
Not satisfied 4,2 -
Difficult to answer - -
2.2 Characteristics of the priossional activity of a master
student
0
3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD , 0
0
He yaosneTtBopeH(a) 4,2
40
YacTuyHo yaoBaeTBopeH(a) 29,2
60
MonHoCTbIO ya0BAEeTBOPEH(a) 66,6
B2 Kypc (%) M 1kypc (%)
2.3 List of formed competencies of a master graduate
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 70,8 60
Partially satisfied 25 40
Not satisfied 4,2 -

Difficult to answer




2.3 List of formed competencies of a master graduate

3aTpyAHAOCh OTBETUTb

He yaoBneTBopeH(a)

YacTuuHo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

MonHocTbIO yaoBAeTBOpeH(a)

B 1kypc (%) M 2Kkypc (%)

2.4 List if bases of master students’ internships

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 62,5 60
Partially satisfied 33,3 40
Not satisfied 4,2 -
Difficult to answer - -
2.4 List of bases of master students' internships
3aTpyOHACb OTBETUTH
He ynosneTtsopeH(a)
YacTuyHo yaoBneTBopeH(a)
60
MonHocTbIO yaoBAeTBOpeEH(a) 62,5
M2 Kkypc (%) W1 Kypc (%)
2.5 Information of scientific supervisors
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 70,8 60
Partially satisfied 25 40
Not satisfied 4,2 -
Difficult to answer - -




For the “Other” option, students indicated the following options[|:

2.5 Information of scientific supervisors

3aTpyAHACH OTBETUTD

He yaosneTtBopeH(a)

YactuyHo yaoBaeTBopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBaeTBOpeH(a)

f

M 1Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

- I like everything.

If you answered “Not satisfied” to the previous question, please provide recommendations

for improving the training area™:

- The information on the kstu website should be improved, updated, and supplemented.

3. How would you overall rate the teaching staff of your master's program?

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

3.2 Pedagogical qualities

3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments

3.4 Teaching methods used

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, please provide recommendations for
improving the teaching staff

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

Very high 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 41,7 20
Average 45,8 80
Below average 8,3 -
Low 4,2 -

I don't know - -
Very high - -




3aTpyAHAOCH OTBETUTb

Husknin

Hwuxe cpegHero

CpegHuii

BbicOKuit

OueHb BbICOKUI

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

B 2 kypc (%) ™1 Kypc (%)

3.2 Pedagogical qualities

Very high 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 37,5 40
Average 50 40
Below average 12,5 20
Low - -
I don't know - -
Very high - -
3.2 Pedagogical qualities
e
3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTD ('
Huskni ('
Hwuxe cpegHero (’
CpeaHuii
Bbicokuit
OuyeHb BbICOKUM
M1 Kypc (%) M2 Kypc (%)
3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
Very high 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 50 40
Average 37,5 60
Below average 8,3 -




Low

4,2

I don't know

Very high

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTL

Huskui

Hwuxe cpegHero

CpeaHui

BbicoKuMi

OueHb BbICOKWUI

M 1 kypc (%)

3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessment

M 2 kypc (%)

3.4 Teaching methods used

Very high 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 37,5 20
Average 37,5 60
Below average 25 20
Low - -

I don't know - -
Very high - -

3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTD

Huskui

Hwuxe cpegHero

CpegHuit

BbicoKkuit

OueHb BbICOKMIA

3.4 Teaching methids used

OO oo oo

2 kypc (%)

H 1 Kypc (%)




For the option Other, students gave the following answers "

- Highest category teachers.

4. Rate your participation in formation of the individual working plan of a master

student
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)

I do not participate 12,5 -
Participation is purely formal, the formation of an 16,7 -
individual plan does not actually depend on me
I develop all the sections of the plan 50 80
independently under the guidance of my
supervisor
I form an individual plan independently, the 12,5 20
supervisor only signs it.
I find it difficult to answer 8,3 -
Other (write your answer) - -

[pyroe (HanuwuTe cBOM BapMaHT oTeBeTa)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTL

NHansuayanbHbii NnaH dopmupyto
CaMOCTOATENbHO, PYKOBOAUTEND...

Bce pasgenbl nnaHa A paspabatbisato
CaMOCTOATE/IbHO MOZ KOHTPOJIEM...

YyacTue uncto popmasnbHoE,

He yyacTtsyto

H 1 Kkypc (%)

bopmmnpoBaHME UHANBUAYANBHOTO...

4. Rate your participation in formation of the individual
working plan of a master student

4

B 2 Kypc (%)

If you answered "I do not participate" to the previous question, please write why*:

- I don't know.

5. Rate your satisfaction with the assistance of your supervisor in preparing your

master's thesis

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 58,3 60
Partially satisfied 33,3 40
Not satisfied - -

*The students' answers are presented in the original. The author's spelling and punctuation have been preserved.




I don't know 4,2 -
Other (write your answer) 4,2 -

5. Rate your satisfaction withthe assistance of your
supervisor in preparing your master's thesis

[Opyroe (HanuwWTe CBOW BapMaHT OoTBETa)
3aTpyAHAIOCb OTBETUTD

He yaoBneTBopeH(a) "

YacTuuHo yaosnetsopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBAETBOPEH(A)

M 1Kypc (%) M2 Kypc (%)

For the option Other, students gave the following answers "
- Satisfied in general.

6. What, in your opinion, is the indicator of a high scientific level of the University?
(choose 3-4 key characteristics)

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Updated material and technical base 54,2 20
Participation of the University in the 37,5 -
development of target programs for the socio-
economic development of the region, city,
enterprises
Involvement of mastes students in research 33,3 60
projects
Competent teaching staff 50 20
Famous foreign scientists working at the 33,3 -
University
Awards, prizes for achievements in science 25 -
Availability of publications of the University 29,2 20
employees in international publications
Participation in international research projects 41,7 60
I find it difficult to answer 8,3 20
Other (write your answer) - -

*The sum in % is not equal to 100, since several answer options were supposed to be selected

*The students' answers are presented in the original. The author's spelling and punctuation have been preserved.



6. What, in your opinion, is the indicator of a high scientific
level of the University?
[Opyroe (HanuwuTe cBOW BapuaHT oTBeTa)
3aTpyaHAOCh OTBETUTH
Yuactue B MeXAYHAPOAHbIX...
Hanunuune nybamkauuin cotpyaHukos BY3a B...
Harpagpl, npemum 3a AOCTUKEHUA B HAayKe
PaboTa B BY3e M3BeCTHbIX 3apybeKHbIX...

CunbHbIN npenogasarten bCKUI COCTaB

BoBneYyeHHOCTb MarucTpaHToOB B HAY4YHO-...
YyuacTtue BY3a B pa3paboTke Lenesbix...

CoapemeHHaﬂ MaTePUaNbHO-TEXHNYECKAA...

M 2 Kypc (%) ™1 Kkypc (%)

7. Do you participate in any research projects?

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Yes, I do (to question 8) 8,3 20
No, I don’t participate, but I attend scientific 62,5 20
events (seminars, conferences) at the University
No, I don’t participate 12,5 60
I find it difficult to answer 16,7 -
Other (write your answer) - -

7. Do you participate in any reserach projects?

[Jpyroe (HanuwKTe cBOM BapMaHT oTBeTa) "
3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTL

HeT, He yyacTBytO

HeT, He yyacTByto, HO MOCeLLAl0 Hay4YHble
MeponpuATua (cemuHapbl, ...

[a, yyacTsyto (nepexog K sonpocy 8)

M 1Kypc (%) M2 kypc (%)

If you answered "I do not participate" to the previous question, please write why*:
- I don't know.




8. Indicate which research projects you are involved in (choose all that apply)

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
I participate in the activities of research 12,5 20
departments at my University
I participate in a project led by my 12,5 -
supervisor/another teacher
I work at a research project with friends 12,5 -
I participate in a research project at another 4,2 20
university
I participate in a research project with foreign - -
universities
I find it difficult to answer 50 40
Other (write your answer) - -

Note: Question 8 was answered only by those students who answered Yes to question 7. In addition, question 8 had

multiple answer options, so the sum of the answers does not add up to 100%.

[Opyroe (HanuMwwWTe CBOWN BapuaHT...
3aTpyAHAKOCH OTBETUTL

YyacTByto B UCCNe[0BaTE/IbCKOM...

YyacTByto B UCCNEA0BATENBbCKOM...

PaboTato Hag nccnenoBaTeNlbCKUM...

YyacTBylo B NPOEKTE, KOTOPbLIN BeeT...

Y4yacTByto B A€ATENbHOCTU Hay4YHbIX...

M 2 Kkypc (%)

8. Indicate which research projects you are involved in

20

12,5

12,5

20
12,5

M 1 Kkypc (%)

9. Where have you published theses and articles throughout your career?

BapuaHTbl 0TBETOB 1 year (%) 2 year (%)

Answer options 8,3 60
In Kazakhstan and far/near abroad foreign 29,2 20
editions
Only in Kazakhstan editions - -
Only in far abroad foreign editions - -
Only in near abroad foreign publications 62,5 20
I have no scientific publications - -




9. Where have you published theses, articles throughout
your career?

[pyroe (HanuwwunTe CBOM BapMuaHT...

Y MeHs HET HayYHbIX NybAMKaLuuit »‘U”—

TONbKO B 6MKHUX 3apyDOEKHbIX...

TONbKO B Aa/IbHUX 3apyDHENKHbIX...
TONbKO B Ka3aXCTaHCKMX U34aHUAX

B Ka3axCTaHCKUX 1 B...

M1 Kypc (%) M2 Kypc (%)

If you answered “I don’t have any scientific publications” to the previous question,
please write why*:

- I don’t know

- I haven’t had time yet

- I’ll publish later

- I haven’t yet formed the content of my master’s thesis

- I haven’t had time

- Because there aren’t any.

10. Your level of foreign language proficiency

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
With the dictionary 12,5 -
Conversational level 33,3 -
Intermediate level 41,7 40
I express myself fluently 12,5 60
I do not speak a foreign language - -
Other (write your answer) - -




10. Your level of foreign language proficiency

o 0
[Opyroe (HanuwuTe cBOW BapuaHT oTBeTa) ‘ 0
0

He Bnageto MHOCTPaHHbBIM A3bIKOM 0
CB060AHO M3bACHAIOCH

CpefHuii ypoBeHb

PasrosopHbIli ypoBeHb

Co cnoBapem

M 2 Kypc (%) W1 Kypc (%)

11. Rate your level of participation in the following types of work of the
department

11.1 Research work of the department (design, experimental design, technological,
etc.) as a full participant

11.2 Writing scientific articles

11.3 Participation with reports at conferences and seminars

11.4 Preparation of reports on research, abstracts

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, please provide recommendations for
improving the participation of graduate students in the work of the department

11.1 Research work of the department (design, experimental design, technological,
etc.) as a full participant

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 50 80
Medium 33,3 20
Low 12,5 -
Difficult to answer 4,2 -




11.1 Research work of the department (design, experimental
design, technological, etc.) as a full participant

Bbicokuit CpegHuii Huskui 3aTpyaHstoch
OTBETUTb
M 1Kypc (%) M2Kypc (%)
11.2 Writing scientific articles
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 37,5 80
Medium 54,2 20
Low 8,3 -
Difficult to answer - -
11.2 Writing scientific articles
80
54,2
37,5
20
8,3
. U U U
BbicoKkuit CpegHuii Huskui 3aTpyaHsaoch
OTBeTUTb
B 1kypc(%) M 2Kkypc (%)
11.3 Participation with reports at conferences and seminars
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 45,8 80
Medium 41,7 20
Low 12,5 -
Difficult to answer - -




11.3 Participation with reports an conferences and
seminars

0
Bbicokuit CpegHuit Huskuit 3aTpyaHAoCch
OTBeTUTb
M 1Kypc (%) M2kypc (%)
11.4 Preparation of reports on research, abstracts
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 50 80
Medium 45,8 20
Low 4,2 -
Difficult to answer - -

11.4 Preparation of reports on research, abstracts
80

Bbicokuit .
CpegHni

Huskni

3aTpyAHatoch
0TBETUTH

B 1Kypc (%) ™ 2kypc (%)

For the "Other" option, students indicated the following options*:
- Very high.

If you answered "Low" to the previous question, please provide recommendations for
improving the participation of graduate students in the department's work*:
- More intensive supervision and suggestion of topics.



12. Are you satisfied with the scientific and educational environment at
the University during your master's degree studies?

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the University with

participation of master students

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

12.3 Availability of equipment, computers needed for the master students’ educational

process and scientific activities

12.4 General level of organization and implementation of foreign internships

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, tools, materials

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Not satisfied” to the previous question, please provide recommendations
for improving the scientific and educational environment

of the

University

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the University with

participation of master students

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 60
Partially satisfied 33,3 40

Not satisfied

Difficult to answer

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums
at the Universitywith participation of master students

3aTpy4HAOCb OTBETUTH

He ynoBneTsopeH

YacTnuHo yaoBneTBopeH

MonHocTblO yA0BAETBOPEH

B 2 Kypc (%)

60

B 1 Kkypc (%)

66,7

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 80
Partially satisfied 33,3 20




Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer - -

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific
research

S

3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTb

S

He yaoosneTtsopeH

YactmnyHo yaosneTsopeH

MNMonHocTblo yaosneTsopeH

B 1Kypc (%) ™ 2kypc (%)

12.3 Availability of technology, computers needed for the for master students’
educational process and scientific activities

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 58,3 80
Partially satisfied 37,5 20
Not satisfied 4,2 -
Difficult to answer - -

12.3 Availability of technology, computers needed for
the master students' educational process and scientific
activties

3aTpyAHAIOCb OTBETUTH

He yaoosnetsopeH

YactnyHo yaosnetsopeH

MonHoOCTbIO YyAOBNETBOPEH

M2 Kkypc (%) W1 kypc (%)

12.4 General level of organization and implementation of foreign internships

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 54,1 60
Partially satisfied 29,2 40




Not satisfied 4,2 -

Difficult to answer 12,5 -

12.4 General level of organization and implementation

of foreign internships

3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTD

He yaoBnetsopeH

YactnyHo yaosneTsopeH

MNMonHocTblo yaosneTsopeH

B 1 Kypc (%) M2 kypc (%)

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 80
Partially satisfied 33,3 20

Not satisfied - -

Difficult to answer - -

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic
databses and Internet resources

d

3aTpyAHACH OTBETUTD ‘

He yoosnersopeH ‘

YactnyHo yaosnetsopeH

MonHocTblo yaoBNeTBOPEH

M 1Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, tools, materials

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 60
Partially satisfied 33,3 40
Not satisfied - -




| Difficult to answer

12.6 Availability of scientiiific equipment, tools,

materials
3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTH I
He ynosnetsopeH I
40
YacTmyHo yaoBneTsopeH 333
MonHocTblo yaoBneTsopeH

M 2 Kypc (%) ™1 Kypc (%)

66,7

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 66,7 40
Partially satisfied 29,1 60
Not satisfied 4,2 -

Difficult to answer

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb ’

MonHOCTbIO yaoBAETBOPEH

experimental sites

He ynosnetsopeH 42

YactnyHo yaosnetsopeH 291

40

M2 Kkypc (%) M1 kypc (%)

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and

66,7

For the option Other, students gave the following answers’:

- Completely satisfied.

* The students' answers are presented in the original. The author's spelling and punctuation have been preserved..




13. Are you satisfied with

13.1 Organization of the educational process

13.2 Living conditions in the hostel

13.3 Organization of free time

13.4 Organization of catering

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

13.1 Organization of the educational process

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 58,3 60
Partially satisfied 41,7 40

Not satisfied - -

Difficult to answer - -

13.1 Organization of the educational process

faY 0
\v) U

MonHocTblO YactnyHo He ynosnetsopeH 3aTpyAHAtocb
YO,0BNETBOPEH YO,0BNEeTBOPEH 0TBETUTb

B 1Kypc(%) M 2kypc (%)

13.2 Living conditions in the hostel

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 37,5 40
Partially satisfied 33,3 40

Not satisfied

Difficult to answer 29,2 20




13.2 Living conditions in the hostel

a

U U
MNonHocTbio YactnyHo He 3aTpyAHACb
YOOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH  YAO0BAETBOPEH OTBETUTb
B 1kypc (%) M 2Kypc (%)
13.3 Organization of free time
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 584 60
Partially satisfied 33,3 40
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer 8,3 -

58,4

MonHocTbO
y4,0BAETBOPEH

13.3 Organization of free time

60

YactuuHo

YA0BNETBOPEH He
YA0BNETBOPEH 3aTpyaHatocb
OTBETUTb
B 1kypc(%) M 2Kkypc (%)
13.4 Organization of catering
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 62,5 40
Partially satisfied 25 40
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer 12,5 20




13.4 Organization of catering

||

MonHocTbio YactnyHo 3aTpyaHaocb
YOOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH YAOBAETBOPEH OTBETUTb

B 1kypc(%) M 2Kkypc (%)

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 50 40
Partially satisfied 41,7 60
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer 8,3 -

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

hil_.

MonHocTblo YactnyHo 3aTpyAHAoCb
YOO0BNETBOPEH  YAOBNETBOPEH  YAOBAETBOPEH OTBETUTb

1 Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

14. If you experience difficulties while studying for a master's degree, what are they
caused by? (write):
- I don't know.

Please write what questions you think should be added to this questionnaire to
improve the training program, improve the quality of services provided and other areas
of the university's activities (The students' answers are presented in the original. The author's
spelling and punctuation have been preserved):



- I find it difficult to answer
- Everything is fine
- None.

The following conclusions can be drawn from the survey results:

Factors influencing the choice of a master's degree at the University include proximity to
the family's place of residence, continuing education at the previous university, and affordable
tuition fees. Additionally, it is worth noting that the prestige of the University, availability of
state-funded places, and a large selection of specialties also play a significant role in choosing a
master's degree at the University.

The level of satisfaction of master's degree students with the availability of information of
various aspects of education is high (97.5%). This indicates that most master's degree students
feel well informed about their program of study, professional activities, competencies,
opportunities for practice, and their academic supervisors.

The teaching staff of the master's degree program is assessed by master's degree students as
follows:

- the knowledge and qualifications of the teachers are rated by 93.8%;

- the pedagogical qualities of the teachers received a positive assessment (83.7%);

- the objectivity and impartiality of assessments are rated highly, 93.8% of master's degree
students expressed satisfaction with this indicator;

- the teaching methods used by teachers are satisfactory for 77.5% of master's students.

The majority (65%) of mastes students develop their plan independently under the
supervision of their supervisor. Some (16.3%) develop the plan independently, and the
supervisor signs it without exerting significant influence. 6.2% of master students do not
participate in making the plan, and 8.4% consider their participation formal due to difficulties
in independently formulating ideas. Another 4.1% of master students find it difficult to answer
whose initiative was greater - theirs or their supervisor's.

Master students rated their satisfaction with the help of their supervisor in writing their
master's thesis at 95.8%, which indicates a high level of satisfaction and successful cooperation
between master's students and supervisors in the learning process.

Indicators of a high scientific level of the University include the following:

- participation in international research projects (50.9%) indicates the university's active
cooperation with the international scientific community and its contribution to global research;

- involvement of master students in research projects (46.7%) shows that master's students
are actively involved in research, which contributes to their professional development;

- the updated material and technical base (37.1%) indicates the availability of modern
equipment and infrastructure for conducting research at a high level;

- the competent teaching staff (35%) indicates the qualifications and experience of teachers,
which is a key factor in ensuring high-quality education and research.

The majority of students (40.8%) have an intermediate level of foreign language
proficiency, while a significant proportion (36.2%) can express themselves freely. This
indicates the effectiveness of foreign language teaching methods, but also emphasizes the need
for further improvement of programs for those who are just starting to learn or have a
conversational level.



The University successfully organizes the educational process, ensuring a high degree of
satisfaction of master students with living conditions, free time, catering and industrial practice.
This contributes to the creation of a favorable educational environment and has a positive effect
on the reputation of the education institution.

It is important to note that the low level of involvement of master students in research
projects can negatively affect the scientific development of the University. Understanding the
reasons for this lack of involvement and developing activities to stimulate participation can
improve the situation.

Recommendations:

The head of the department should familiarize and discuss the results of the survey with the
staff and master students, if necessary, to develop an action plan to improve the quality of
educational services.

Master students can request the results of the survey by e-mail from the Quality
Management and Accreditation Center cqma_kstu@mail.ru.



